
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 23-06-2022 17:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 23-06-2022 17:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 80 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Power

Department Name Hydro Power

Organisation Name Ratle Hydroelectric Power Corporation Limited

Office Name Pncratlekishtwar

Total Quantity 1279

Item Category

Camera for CCTV System (Q2) , CCTV Bundle Toolkit (Q2) ,
Hard disk drives (Q3) , Layer 2 Access Switch Rev 1 (Q2) ,
Networking/Server Rack (Q2) , Installation & Commissioning
charges for CCTV Cameras (Accessories) (Q4) , CAT 6 Cable
for Indoor use (Q3)

MSE Exemption for Years Of Experience
and Turnover Yes

Startup Exemption for Years Of Experience
and Turnover Yes

Document required from seller

Experience Criteria,Certificate (Requested in ATC),OEM
Authorization Certificate,Additional Doc 1 (Requested in
ATC),Compliance of BoQ specification and supporting
document
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

Primary product category Camera for CCTV System

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 3 Days

Estimated Bid Value 353095

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2217189
Dated: 08-06-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Required No

ePBG Detail

1 / 14



Required No

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MII Purchase Preference

MII Purchase Preference Yes

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest definitions under MSME rules, the bidder shall be
exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and "Experience Criteria". If the bidder is OEM of the
offered products, it would also be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria. In case any bidder is
seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for
exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer.
2. If the bidder is a Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and
"Experience Criteria". If the bidder is OEM of the offered products, it would also be exempted from the "OEM
Average Turnover" criteria. In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the
supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer. 
3. Preference to Make In India products (For bids < 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1 local supplier
as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time to time and its
subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. The minimum
local content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. If the bidder wants to avail the
Purchase preference, the bidder must upload a certificate from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local
content and the details of locations at which the local value addition is made along with their bid, failing which
no purchase preference shall be granted. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating
to percentage of local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company
and by a practicing cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public
Procurement (preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers
as per MII order dated 4.6.2020 will be eligible to bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020 are
not eligible to participate. However, eligible micro and small enterprises will be allowed to participate .In case
Buyer has selected Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises clause in the bid, the same will get
precedence over this clause. 
4. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered
product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for
Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered
Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15%
(Selected by Buyer)of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be
given opportunity to match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 100%(selected by Buyer) percentage of
total QUANTITY. 
5. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

2 / 14



Camera For CCTV System ( 20 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively)

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

IMAGE SENSOR Image Sensor Type CMOS

Image Sensor Size 1, 0.67, 0.5, 0.34, 0.25, 0.357, 0.37, 0.4, 0.333, 0.555,
0.526, 0.588, 0.544 Or higher

Camera Image Sensing
capacity (Picture Mode)

4MP

Resolution 4MP(2560×1440)

Day/Night Capable Yes

IR illumination Range(mtr) 30

CAMERA TYPE Type of Camera Housing BULLET CAMERA

IP Camera Yes

PTZ Camera No

OPTICS Focal Length(mm) 3.6

VIDEO Frame Rate (fps) 25, 30

Video Streaming Dual compressed stream, Triple compressed stream,
Quad Compressed Stream, 5 streams, 5 simultaneous
streams, Triple Streaming with a Maximum of 5
Concurrent Shared Streams, 4 streams

PAN / TILT / ZOOM Pan Speed (deg/sec) 120, 240, 320, NA, 180, 240, 160, 210, 200

Tilt Speed (deg/sec) 90, 120, NA, 150, 200, 160, 205

Optical Zoom 12X, 20X, 30X, 36X, 44X, NA, 32x, 40x

Digital Zoom 10X, 12X, 16X, NA

AUDIO Audio Support No

ALARM Alarm Support Yes, No

PERFORMANCE Minimum Illumination for
Capturing Color Image

0.6, 0.5, 0.2, 0.1, 0.05, 0.01, 0.005, 0.008, 0.002,
0.001, 0.03, 0.02, 0.011 Or lower

WDR (Wide Dynamic Range) 80 dB, 100 dB, 120 dB, DWDR, 120 db True WDR, 140
db, 100 db True WDR, Dual exposure TWDR 93Db,
110 db True WDR, WDR Tone mapping

SNR (Signal to Noise Ratio) 40-50, 50-60, 60-70, 70-80, ≥52 Db

HOUSING Installation Type Indoor, Outdoor

Material of the Housing
construction

Alluminium, Plastic

3 / 14

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/uE1anbNG_AY_phPnBlVUyexQwF0KmgEzXVPiTKPAya0


WARRANTY /
SERVICES

Warranty 2, 3, 4, 5 Or higher

Time for Replacement of
Defective Product During
Warranty Period

12, 24, 36, 48, 72 Or lower

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Kamlesh Mani
Tripathi

182206,Ratle Hydroelectric
Power Corporation Limited,
Shalimar Colony, C/o Dulhasti
Power Station, NHPC Limited,
Distt-Kishtwar, UT of J&K

20 15

CCTV Bundle Toolkit ( 3 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively)

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Technical Parameter Kit Includes Video Recorder for CCTV System

Camera for CCTV
System

Camera Type Na

Video Recorder for
CCTV System

Type of Recording Device NVR

Hard Disk Capacity of Each Port 8

Number of Hard Disk Supported 2

LCD and LED Panel Display Size 19, 22, 32, 40, 43, 50, 55, 65, 75, 86, 0

Generic Warranty 1, 2, 3, 5

4 / 14

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/IrbglrX6pfjXMwqkmBWrcbNEEjoqrJfYFNH9trq7Co0


Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Kamlesh Mani
Tripathi

182206,Ratle Hydroelectric
Power Corporation Limited,
Shalimar Colony, C/o Dulhasti
Power Station, NHPC Limited,
Distt-Kishtwar, UT of J&K

3 15

Hard Disk Drives ( 3 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively)

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Specification Capacity of Drive (GB) 8000

Type of Drive SATA HD, HDD

Interface Type SATA

Warranty (Years) 3

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Kamlesh Mani
Tripathi

182206,Ratle Hydroelectric
Power Corporation Limited,
Shalimar Colony, C/o Dulhasti
Power Station, NHPC Limited,
Distt-Kishtwar, UT of J&K

3 90

Layer 2 Access Switch Rev 1 ( 2 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively)

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

5 / 14

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/5z2fWDspr15-akawt2VyDLGD1F9AyyYwgP3kKNP-NDY


* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Specification Type of Switch Managed

Technology PoE, PoE+

Number of 1G Copper Ports 24

Number of 10G Copper
Ports

Any applicable numeric value

Number of 1 G SFP Port
(Uplink)

Any applicable numeric value

Number of 10 G SFP+ Port
(Uplink)

Any applicable numeric value

Multi-Gigabit Support Yes, No

Redundant Power supply (
from day one)

Available, Not Available, Supported and Part of
Supply, Supported

PoE Power Budget ( Watt ) 400

On Site OEM Warranty 1 Year

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Kamlesh Mani
Tripathi

182206,Ratle Hydroelectric
Power Corporation Limited,
Shalimar Colony, C/o Dulhasti
Power Station, NHPC Limited,
Distt-Kishtwar, UT of J&K

2 90

Layer 2 Access Switch Rev 1 ( 3 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively)

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Specification Type of Switch Managed

Technology PoE, PoE+

6 / 14

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/Rua7NICJ3WOHUIex_XsZ0Tjxr475YkvDAiuB0QAYog8
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/PZ7B9tDbCe4uJHTobQDepf0bskZPh8-V_tTWZBPJIfA


Number of 1G Copper Ports 8

Number of 10G Copper
Ports

Any applicable numeric value

Number of 1 G SFP Port
(Uplink)

Any applicable numeric value

Number of 10 G SFP+ Port
(Uplink)

Any applicable numeric value

Multi-Gigabit Support Yes, No

Redundant Power supply (
from day one)

Available, Not Available, Supported and Part of
Supply, Supported

PoE Power Budget ( Watt ) 130

On Site OEM Warranty 1 Year

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Kamlesh Mani
Tripathi

182206,Ratle Hydroelectric
Power Corporation Limited,
Shalimar Colony, C/o Dulhasti
Power Station, NHPC Limited,
Distt-Kishtwar, UT of J&K

3 90

Networking/Server Rack ( 3 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively)

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Specifications Type of Server Racks Portable Racks

Size of Server Rack
Enclosure

12U

Warranty (Years) 5

7 / 14

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/nwtOCXX4hkOeHbUstFqRtWwTRWRUfgDkr7NTk9LTTyo


Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Kamlesh Mani
Tripathi

182206,Ratle Hydroelectric
Power Corporation Limited,
Shalimar Colony, C/o Dulhasti
Power Station, NHPC Limited,
Distt-Kishtwar, UT of J&K

3 90

Installation & Commissioning Charges For CCTV Cameras (Accessories) ( 21 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively)

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Installation &
Commissioning
charges for CCTV
Cameras
(Accessories)

Type of Camera IP Camera

Shape of Camera Housing Bullet

Installation Type Outdoor

Type of Mounting Wall Mounted

Number of Cameras to be
installed

11 to 25

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Kamlesh Mani
Tripathi

182206,Ratle Hydroelectric
Power Corporation Limited,
Shalimar Colony, C/o Dulhasti
Power Station, NHPC Limited,
Distt-Kishtwar, UT of J&K

21 15

CAT 6 Cable For Indoor Use ( 1220 meter ) 

8 / 14

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/5-xHdC-WF9u-Hil9ifOAQQfMhxsm-Ehsa7kQUr-Mn4Y


(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively)

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

GENERIC Cable category: Category 6
Unshielded/Unshielded
twisted pair or Category 6
Foiled/Unshileded twisted
pair or Category 6 Shielded
/Foiled Twisted Pair

CAT6 U/UTP

Cable colour Grey

Conductor diameter 0.57 mm (23 AWG)

Length of cable in a bundle
(Mtrs)

305 mtrs.

CONSTRUCTIONAL Cable jacket material Fire retardant PVC

CERTIFICATIONS UL Marking on Cable Yes

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Kamlesh Mani
Tripathi

182206,Ratle Hydroelectric
Power Corporation Limited,
Shalimar Colony, C/o Dulhasti
Power Station, NHPC Limited,
Distt-Kishtwar, UT of J&K

1220 15

Camera For CCTV System ( 4 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively)

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

9 / 14

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/X_JwMPzyr1WBCCwaDCKsZ6s4X_x_6eHRcgkTA6lih94
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/UOOUsOA9e1kW7gWZpre-xRj-uwy8wwqW59Hn77WbJBE


IMAGE SENSOR Image Sensor Type CMOS

Image Sensor Size 1, 0.67, 0.5, 0.34, 0.25, 0.357, 0.37, 0.4, 0.333, 0.555,
0.526, 0.588, 0.544 Or higher

Camera Image Sensing
capacity (Picture Mode)

4MP

Resolution 4MP(2560×1440), D1 (704 x 480 Pixel), Full HD (1920
x 1080 Pixel), HD (1280 x 720 Pixel)

Day/Night Capable Yes

IR illumination Range(mtr) 30

CAMERA TYPE Type of Camera Housing DOME CAMERA, BOX CAMERA, BULLET CAMERA, Fish
eye Camera

IP Camera Yes

PTZ Camera No

OPTICS Focal Length(mm) 3.6

VIDEO Frame Rate (fps) 25, 30

Video Streaming Dual compressed stream, Triple compressed stream,
Quad Compressed Stream, 5 streams, 5 simultaneous
streams, Triple Streaming with a Maximum of 5
Concurrent Shared Streams, 4 streams

PAN / TILT / ZOOM Pan Speed (deg/sec) 120, 240, 320, NA, 180, 240, 160, 210, 200

Tilt Speed (deg/sec) 90, 120, NA, 150, 200, 160, 205

Optical Zoom 12X, 20X, 30X, 36X, 44X, NA, 32x, 40x

Digital Zoom 10X, 12X, 16X, NA

AUDIO Audio Support Yes

ALARM Alarm Support Yes, No

PERFORMANCE Minimum Illumination for
Capturing Color Image

0.6, 0.5, 0.2, 0.1, 0.05, 0.01, 0.005, 0.008, 0.002,
0.001, 0.03, 0.02, 0.011 Or lower

WDR (Wide Dynamic Range) 80 dB, 100 dB, 120 dB, DWDR, 120 db True WDR, 140
db, 100 db True WDR, Dual exposure TWDR 93Db,
110 db True WDR, WDR Tone mapping

SNR (Signal to Noise Ratio) 40-50, 50-60, 60-70, 70-80, ≥52 Db

HOUSING Installation Type Indoor, Outdoor

Material of the Housing
construction

Alluminium, Plastic

WARRANTY /
SERVICES

Warranty 2, 3, 4, 5 Or higher

Time for Replacement of
Defective Product During
Warranty Period

12, 24, 36, 48, 72 Or lower

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

10 / 14



Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Kamlesh Mani
Tripathi

182206,Ratle Hydroelectric
Power Corporation Limited,
Shalimar Colony, C/o Dulhasti
Power Station, NHPC Limited,
Distt-Kishtwar, UT of J&K

4 15

Special terms and conditions-Version:1 effective from 04-05-2020 for category Installation &
Commissioning charges for CCTV Cameras (Accessories)

1. In addition to General Terms and Conditions of the GeM following Special T&C shall be applicable for
Installation & Commissioning charges for CCTV Cameras:

1. Inclusive in the Scope of installation and Commissioning:
1. Fixing of Camera Mount / Stand at designated place for the camera, i. e., on Wall / Ceiling /

Pole.
2. Fixing of Camera on Mount / Stand.
3. All necessary accessories for fixing of Mount/ Stand.
4. Connection and integrating the Cameras with power supply / CCTV Controller / NVR / DVR /

HVR.
2. Not - inclusive in the Scope of installation and Commissioning:

1. Obtaining necessary approvals / permissions from the concerned Authorities, if any, for
installation & Commissioning of CCTV Cameras.

3. Buyer's obligations:
1. Obtaining necessary approvals / permissions from the concerned Authorities, if any, for

installation & Commissioning of CCTV Cameras.
2. Buyer / Consignee shall provide power points, wherever necessary.

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar
proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

2. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

3. Generic

Bidder shall submit the following documents along with their bid for Vendor Code Creation:

 a. Copy of PAN Card.

 b. Copy of GSTIN.

 c. Copy of Cancelled Cheque.

 d. Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

11 / 14



4. Generic

Installation, Commissioning, Testing, Configuration, Training (if any - which ever is applicable as per scope
of supply) is to be carried out by OEM / OEM Certified resource or OEM authorised Reseller.

5. Generic

Malicious Code Certificate:

The seller should upload following certificate in the bid:-
(a) This is to certify that the Hardware and the Software being offered, as part of the contract, does not
contain Embedded Malicious code that would activate procedures to :-
        (i) Inhibit the desires and designed function of the equipment.
        (ii) Cause physical damage to the user or equipment during the exploitation.
        (iii) Tap information resident or transient in the equipment/network.
(b) The firm will be considered to be in breach of the procurement contract, in case physical damage, loss
of information or infringements related to copyright and Intellectual Property Right (IPRs) are caused due
to activation of any such malicious code in embedded software.

6. Generic

Non return of Hard Disk: As per Buyer organization’s Security Policy,Faulty Hard Disk of
Servers/Desktop Computers/ Laptops etc. will not be returned back to the OEM/supplier against warranty
replacement.

7. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

8. Generic

Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only.

9. Generic

1. The Seller shall not assign the Contract in whole or part without obtaining the prior written consent of
buyer.
2. The Seller shall not sub-contract the Contract in whole or part to any entity without obtaining the prior
written consent of buyer.
3. The Seller shall, notwithstanding the consent and assignment/sub-contract, remain jointly and severally
liable and responsible to buyer together with the assignee/ sub-contractor, for and in respect of the due
performance of the Contract and the Sellers obligations there under.

10. Generic

Upload Manufacturer authorization: Wherever Authorised Distributors are submitting the bid,
Manufacturers Authorisation Form (MAF)/Certificate with OEM details such as name, designation, address,
e-mail Id and Phone No. required to be furnished along with the bid.

11. Generic

While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice and the
screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST.

12. Scope of Supply

Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Supply Installation Testing and
Commissioning of Goods

12 / 14



13. OEM

IMPORTED PRODUCTS: In case of imported products, OEM or Authorized Seller of OEM should have a
registered office in India to provide after sales service support in India. The certificate to this effect should
be submitted.

14. Purchase Preference (Centre)

Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated
23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent
Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference,
the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary
evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service. If
L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase
preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be given opportunity to match L-1
price and contract will be awarded for percentage of 100% of total value.

15. Service & Support

Dedicated /toll Free Telephone No. for Service Support : BIDDER/OEM  must have  Dedicated/toll Free
Telephone No. for Service Support.

16. Service & Support

Escalation Matrix For Service Support : Bidder/OEM must provide  Escalation Matrix of Telephone Numbers
for Service Support.

17. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

18. Warranty

Warranty period of the supplied products shall be 2 years from the date of final acceptance of goods or
after completion of installation, commissioning & testing of goods (if included in the scope of supply), at
consignee location. OEM Warranty certificates must be submitted by Successful Bidder at the time of
delivery of Goods. The seller should guarantee the rectification of goods in case of any break down during
the guarantee period. Seller should have well established Installation, Commissioning, Training,
Troubleshooting and Maintenance Service group in INDIA for attending the after sales service. Details of
Service Centres near consignee destinations are to be uploaded along with the bid.

19. Warranty

Successful bidder will have to ensure that adequate number of dedicated technical service personals /
engineers are designated / deployed for attending to the Service Request in a time bound manner and for
ensuring Timely Servicing / rectification of defects during warranty period, as per Service level agreement
indicated in the relevant clause of the bid.

20. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity/restriction arising in the

13 / 14

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/Jun/GEM_2022_B_2217189/CLM0010/QR_SCC_fin_d46d1285-cba5-498e-b8f7-e092fa75c63c_102400.docx


bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and/or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations. Also, GeM does not permit collection of Tender
fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction as the case may be. Any stipulation by the Buyer seeking
payment of Tender Fee / Auction fee through ATC clauses would be treated as null and void.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

14 / 14

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20220608

	Bid Document
	EMD Detail
	ePBG Detail
	Splitting
	MII Purchase Preference
	MSE Purchase Preference

	Camera For CCTV System ( 20 pieces )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively)
	CCTV Bundle Toolkit ( 3 pieces )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively)
	Hard Disk Drives ( 3 pieces )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively)
	Layer 2 Access Switch Rev 1 ( 2 pieces )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively)
	Layer 2 Access Switch Rev 1 ( 3 pieces )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively)
	Networking/Server Rack ( 3 pieces )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively)
	Installation & Commissioning Charges For CCTV Cameras (Accessories) ( 21 pieces )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively)
	CAT 6 Cable For Indoor Use ( 1220 meter )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively)
	Camera For CCTV System ( 4 pieces )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively)
	Special terms and conditions-Version:1 effective from 04-05-2020 for category Installation & Commissioning charges for CCTV Cameras (Accessories)

	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer
	---Thank You---


